## WATER RIGHTS LEASE

## **RECITALS**:

A. Lessor is the owner of certain Water Rights and Equipment as defined in Section 1, below.

B. Lessee desires to lease from Lessor, and Lessor desires to lease to Lessee, the Water Rights and Equipment, as defined in Section 1, below, on the terms and conditions set forth in this Lease.

**NOW, THEREFORE**, in consideration of the mutual agreements contained herein and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows:

## **COVENANTS:**

Section 1. <u>Water Rights and Equipment Lease</u>. Subject to the terms and conditions set forth in this Lease, Lessor hereby leases to Lessee the water rights associated with the following well permits:

Well Permit No.	Power Consumption Coefficient	Acre Feet Leased
	(KWh/AF)	("Permitted Maximum")
31526-FP	211.785	250
31527-FP	215.987	150
31643-FP	285.362	115
14860-FP	Not Operational	0

The water rights associated with the above-referenced well permits shall be referred to collectively as the "Water Rights." The Water Rights, together with the wells, pumping equipment, electrical equipment and other equipment and facilities associated with the Water Rights (collectively referred to as the "Equipment") are further described in the attached *Exhibit A*.

Except as otherwise limited herein, Lessee shall use the wells in accordance with each well permit and prevent degradation of the quality of the ground water. While the wells are commingled as Well Permit Nos. 31526-FP and 31527-FP, and 31643-FP and 14860-FP, respectively, such commingling applies only to the area on which the water may be used. Lessee is required to use each well and no single well is to be used in excess of its Permitted Maximum; provided, however, that in no event shall the commingled wells be permitted to act as alternate points of diversion to one another.

Any use of the Water Rights in excess of the Permitted Maximum shall constitute a default under Section 9 of this Lease. Lessee shall be liable for any and all damages caused to Lessor as a result of Lessee exceeding the Permitted Maximum. Lessor, in its sole and absolute discretion, shall be entitled to immediately terminate this Lease. In addition, should Lessee's use of the Water Rights associated with any Well Permit exceed those quantities listed above, then Lessee shall pay to Lessor a \$60.00 per acre foot penalty.

**Section 2.** <u>Rental Rate</u>. The rental rate for the Water Rights and Equipment shall be \$36.50 per acre foot ("AF") of water (an acre foot being equal to 325,851 U.S. gallons) pumped from the wells associated with the Water Rights. As an upfront lease payment, Lessee shall pay to Lessor \$4,699.38, which represents 25% of the maximum total Rent due (\$36.50 x 515 AF) under this Lease ("Initial Rent Payment"). The Initial Rent Payment is due on April 1, 2023. The second and final rent payment shall be due on November 15, 2023, which will be calculated at \$36.50 per AF for all Water Rights pumped, less the Initial Rent Payment. In the event any payment required hereunder is not made within 30 days after the payment is due, a late charge in the amount of \$10.00 will also be paid by Lessee. All payments shall be made to the address set forth in Section 11, below, or such other address specified by Lessor.

A. In order to calculate the total of rental payments during the term of this Lease, Lessee shall report to Lessor the flowmeter reading or electric meter readings for each meter associated with the pump for each Well Permit on the reporting form attached as *Exhibit B*. Reporting shall occur (i) at the commencement of this Lease with the initial meter reading, (ii) on the first of each month (usage from the previous month), and (iii) upon Lease termination on November 15, 2023. Lessee shall record the meter readings for each Well Permit number and shall report the readings to Lessor by emailing the completed reporting form to Lessor within 10 days of the reading to the email address listed in Section 11, below. Any failure to report use as outlined in this Section shall constitute a default under Section 9 of this Lease, and Lessor, in its sole and absolute discretion, may immediately terminate this Lease for such Default.

B. In the event of termination of this Lease for any reason, any unpaid rent shall be paid no later than 10 days from the date of termination. Any rent due for the volume of water used, but unpaid, shall be calculated using the monthly flowmeter readings or the KWh/AF conversion in Section 1, if flowmeter readings are not available.

Section 3. <u>Term</u>. This Lease will be for a term commencing on \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2023, and ending on November 15, 2023 ("Term"), unless terminated sooner pursuant to this Lease. The term of the Lease can only be extended or renewed in writing signed by both Parties, and there can be no implied renewal of this Lease.

**Section 4.** <u>Use of Water Rights</u>. Lessee shall use the Water Rights only for the irrigation of agriculture crops as historically done by Lessee in the North ½ of Section 23, T1N, R63W of the 6th P.M. (a.k.a. Parcel F) and the NW1/4 of Section 34, T1N, R63W of the 6th P.M. (a.k.a. Parcel L-2) (the "Property"). Lessee shall not exceed the Permitted Maximum of water allowed under the Well Permits or use of the Water Rights to irrigate any other real property than the Property.

Section 5. <u>United States Department of Agriculture</u>. Lessee shall deliver to Lessor

copies of all 2023 Farm Service Agency crop reports filed by Lessee, any 2023 aerial photos on record with the Farm Service Agency, and/or any other of Lessee's governmental farm records by no later than August 1, 2023. Lessee shall further deliver to Lessor any additional Farm Service Agency crop records filed by Lessee after such date and before expiration of this Lease.

Section 6. <u>Maintenance of Equipment</u>. Upon the effective date of this Lease, Lessee shall be solely responsible for the costs of operation, maintenance and repair of the Equipment and all other equipment necessary for the irrigation of the Property, which shall include the costs of all maintenance and repairs to the pumps and existing wells used for the Water Rights. During the term of this Lease, only the Lessee and/or its agents and employees shall use the Equipment, which Equipment shall only be used on the Property. In the event crops irrigated by the Water Rights are damaged because of Lessee's activities and/or failure to operate, maintain or repair the Equipment or any other equipment necessary for irrigation of the Property, Lessor shall have no liability for such damages to the crops or loss of crop revenue and Lessee shall have no recourse against Lessor for such damages.

Upon discovery of an issue with the Equipment, Lessee shall notify Lessor immediately about the issue and what Lessee intends to do to maintain or repair the Equipment. In the event Lessee installs a part or other equipment that costs \$100.00 or more, Lessee may remove that part or equipment and take it when the Lease terminates. Prior to removal, however, Lessee shall provide Lessor with written notice of its intent to remove such part and/or equipment and Lessor shall have 10 days from the date of such notice to purchase said part or equipment at the amount Lessee paid for the part and its installation. As part of such notice, Lessee shall provide Lessor the receipt for the part and installation cost. If the Equipment, for any reason, fails to deliver the water from the well, and Lessee does not repair it and provides Lessor written notice to the other Party, and Lessor shall have no liability for damages to the crops or loss of crop revenue. In the event of termination, rent shall be paid at the time of termination, If the rent due is for AF used, such amount shall be calculated using both the monthly flow meter readings and the KWh/AF conversion in Section 8, below.

**Section 7.** <u>Utilities</u>. Lessee shall pay any and all power and other utility costs associated with Lessee's use of the Water Rights. Lessee shall be responsible for all arrangements required for billing of the utilities directly to Lessee. Electrical charges not associated with Lessee's usage and billed for the period after the term of this Lease shall be the responsibility of Lessor.

Section 8. <u>Power Records</u>. Upon execution of this Lease and prior to use of the Water Rights and Equipment, Lessee shall execute the form of letter attached hereto as *Exhibit C* to request that Morgan County Rural Electric Association send a "duplicate" bill to Lessor each month during the term of the Lease. Lessee hereby grants permission to Morgan County Electric Association to release to Lessor and/or its agents power records associated with the wells located on the Property. While flowmeter readings shall be used for calculating monthly usage, the Power Consumption Coefficient shown in Section 1 shall be used to calculate water usage for each if no flowmeter readings are available. (Figures shall be based on accepted State and USGS methods.)

Section 9. <u>Default and Termination</u>. In addition to the other grounds for termination

herein, Lessor may, at its option, elect to terminate this Lease upon the occurrence of an event of default by Lessee in the performance of its obligations hereunder. An event of default shall be deemed to occur if:

A. Lessee fails to pay any rental payments within 30 days of the due date. Lessor shall have no obligation to provide Lessee with notice of nonpayment or an opportunity to cure;

B. Lessee uses the Water Rights in a manner other than as permitted pursuant to this Lease or the Well Permits, and fails to cease such prohibited use within five days of receipt of notice of such default by Lessor;

C. Lessee fails to report meter readings within 10 days from the required date for readings.

D. Lessee assigns this Lease to a third party in violation of Section 10, below; or

E. Lessee commits a material breach of any provision of this Lease.

In the event Lessee defaults or otherwise commits a breach of this Lease, or any provision of this Lease, in addition to terminating the Lease, Lessor shall have the right to pursue (i) the remedies set forth herein, and (ii) any and all other remedies and damages, permitted in law or equity, caused by or arising from Lessee's default or breach. In the event of termination as a result of any default, rent shall be brought current by Lessee and any rent due for AF used but unpaid shall be paid at the time of termination, as calculated using the flow meter readings and the KWh/AF conversion in Section 8, above.

Section 10. <u>Assignment and Assumption</u>. Lessee may not assign its rights hereunder without the prior written consent of Lessor, which consent may be withheld in Lessor's sole discretion. In the event that Lessor consents to an assignment of Lessee's rights hereunder, the assignee shall execute an assumption agreement pursuant to which it shall assume Lessee's obligations hereunder. The terms of such assumption agreement must be approved by Lessor.

**Section 11.** <u>Notices</u>. All notices shall be in writing, and shall be delivered by hand delivery or U.S. mail, postage prepaid, to the parties at the addresses set forth above. Notices shall be deemed received on the date hand delivered, or if mailed, three (3) days after deposit in the U.S. mail, postage prepaid.

If to Lessor:	Town of Castle Rock
	Castle Rock Water
	175 Kellogg Court
	Castle Rock, Colorado 80109
	Attn: Matt Benak, Water Resources Manager
	Phone: 720-733-6037 (direct)
	Email: mbenak@crgov.com

If to Lessee: Turnpike, LLC 4202 West County Road 65 Keenesburg, Colorado 80643 Attn: Richard F. Huwa, Manager Phone: 303-732-4808 (home) Mobile: 970-381-3257 Fax: 303-732-0205 Email: rphuwa@gmail.com

**Section 12.** <u>Termination Upon Sale, Transfer, Exchange or Export</u>. In the event the Water Rights are sold, transferred, or exchanged or exported by Lessor or its assigns, then Lessor may terminate this Lease, in whole or in part, upon 30 days' prior written notice. In the event that, prior to such termination by Lessor, Lessee has planted crops, Lessee shall attempt to procure substitute water supplies to avoid crop loss. If Lessee is unable to reasonably procure a substitute water supply and the crops are lost, in whole or in part, as a result of Lessor's termination pursuant to this Section 12, Lessor shall compensate Lessee for such loss. For purposes of this Section 12, the value of crop loss shall be based upon crop insurance records for the Property. If crops have not yet been planted, in whole or in part, on the Property, Lessor shall reimburse Lessee for expenses incurred in preparation for planting, if any. In such event, Lessee shall provide Lessor with receipts for any such expenses. In the event of termination by Lessor under this Section 12, rent shall be brought current by Lessee and any rent due for AF used but unpaid shall be paid at the time of termination, as calculated using the monthly flowmeter readings.

Lessee shall not be entitled to compensation or reimbursement under this Section 12 or otherwise for crop damage or loss in the event of termination due to any default by Lessee or for any other reason under this Lease.

In the event of termination under this Section 12, if Lessor and Lessee are unable to agree as to the value of any such crops, tillage work, labor and material and supplies, then each Party agrees to name an arbitrator, and the value arrived at by the arbitrators shall be controlling on both Parties. In the event the two arbitrators cannot agree, they shall appoint a third arbitrator, and the value arrived at by the majority of the arbitrators shall be controlling on both Parties shall share equally in the cost of such arbitration.

**Section 13.** <u>Insurance</u>. At all times during the term of this Lease, Lessee shall procure at its own cost and maintain the following policies of insurance:

A. Commercial General Liability insurance with minimum combined single limits of \$1,000,000 each occurrence and \$1,000,000 aggregate. The policy shall be applicable to all premises and operations. The policy shall include coverage for bodily injury, broad form property damage (including for contractual and employee acts), blanket contractual, independent contractors, products, and completed operations. The policy shall contain a "severability of interests" provision.

B. Commercial Automobile Liability Insurance with minimum combined single limits for bodily injury and property damage of not less than \$1,000,000 each occurrence and \$1,000,000 aggregate with respect to each of Lessor's owned, hired and/or non-owned vehicles assigned to or

used in on the Property. The policy shall contain a "severability of interests" provision.

C. Workers' Compensation Insurance with limits in accordance with the provisions of the Workers' Compensation Act, as amended, by the State of Colorado and Employer's Liability insurance with limits of \$100,000 per occurrence for each bodily injury claim, \$100,000 per occurrence for each bodily injury caused by disease claim, and \$500,000 aggregate for all bodily injuries caused by disease claims.

The policies required above shall be endorsed to include Lessor, its officers and employees, as an additional insured. Certificates of insurance shall be completed by Lessee's insurance agent as evidence that policies providing the required coverage, conditions and minimum limits are in full force and effect, and shall be subject to review and approval by Lessor. Each certificate shall identify the Property and shall provide that coverage afforded under the policies shall not be cancelled, terminated or materially changed until at least 30 days' prior written notice has been given to Lessor. If the words "endeavor to" appear in the portion of the certificate addressing cancellation, those words shall be stricken from the certificate by the agent(s) completing the certificate. Lessor reserves the right to request and receive a certified copy of any policy and any endorsement thereto.

Failure on the part of Lessee to procure or maintain policies providing the required coverage, conditions, and minimum limits shall constitute a material breach of contract upon which the discretion may procure or renew any such policy or any extended connection therewith, and all monies so paid by Lessor shall be repaid by Lessee to Lessor upon demand, or Lessor may offset the cost of the premiums against any monies due to Lessee from Lessor.

**Section 14.** <u>Governmental Immunity</u>. The Parties understand and agree that the Lessor is relying on, and does not waive or intend to waive by any provision of this Lease, the monetary limitations (presently \$424,000 per person, \$1,195,000 per occurrence) or any other rights, immunities, and protections provided by the Colorado Governmental Immunity Act, \$24-10-101, et seq., C.R.S., as from time to time amended, or otherwise available to Lessor, its officers, and employees.

Section 15. <u>Indemnification</u>. Lessee shall indemnify and hold Lessor harmless against any claim of liability or loss from personal injury or property damage resulting from or arising out of the use of the Water Rights and Equipment by Lessee, its employees or agents, excepting, however, such claims or damages as may be due to or caused by the negligent or willful acts or omissions of Lessor, or its employees or agents.

Section 16. <u>Binding Effect</u>. This Lease constitutes the full agreement of the Parties and may not be modified except in writing signed by both Parties. This Lease shall be binding on the Parties and their respective successors and assigns.

Section 17. Loss, Destruction or Damage to the Water Rights and Equipment. Lessor leases the Water Rights and Equipment to Lessee in an "as is" condition, and Lessor expressly does not agree to any modification or change of the Water Rights, other than a change of use of the Water Rights pursuant to any application filed by Lessor for the export and change or use of the Water Rights. Section 18. <u>Attorney's Fees</u>. In the event that an attorney is engaged by either Party to (i) resolve any dispute arising under the terms of this Lease (except for the arbitration procedure described in Section 12, above), or (ii) collect payment of any sums due and owing under this Lease, the prevailing Party is entitled, in addition to other damages or costs, to receive reasonable attorney's fees from the non-prevailing Party.

**Section 19.** <u>Complete Agreement</u>. This Lease supersedes any and all prior agreements, written and oral, between the Parties and constitutes the complete and entire agreement of the Parties.

**Section 20.** <u>Headings for Convenience Only</u>. The paragraph headings are for convenience only and the substantive portions hereof control without regard to the headings.

**Section 21.** <u>Modification</u>. This Lease shall be modified in writing only, which writing must be executed by the Parties in order to be effective.

Section 22. <u>Controlling Law</u>. This Lease shall be governed under, and construed pursuant to the laws of the State of Colorado.

(Signature page to follow)

LESSOR:

**ATTEST:** 

TOWN OF CASTLE ROCK, acting by and through the Town of Castle Rock Water Enterprise

Lisa Anderson, Town Clerk

Jason Gray, Mayor

Approved as to form:

Approved as to content:

Michael J. Hyman, Town Attorney

Mark Marlowe, Director Castle Rock Water

**LESSEE:** 

# TURNPIKE, LLC

1 Rihal F. Huna By: Its: Authorized Member

STATE OF COLORADO ) ) ss. COUNTY OF Wild )

The foregoing instrument is acknowledged before me this 22 day of <u>Eebruary</u>, 2023, by <u>Richard Huwa</u>, as the authorized member of Turnpike, LLC.

Witness my official hand and seal. My commission expires:

8/12/2023

MELISSA K. SPORNEY Notary Public State of Colorado Notary ID # 20034024734 My Commission Expires 08-12-2023

Ha K. Sporney

### EXHIBIT A

## (Well Information)

The following water rights are subject to the terms and conditions of the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, Judgment and Decree of the Court entered by the Adams County District Court on May 10, 2004 in Case No. 98CV1727, and recorded on June 22, 2004 as Reception No. 20040622000516130 of the books and records of the Adams County Clerk and Recorder, and recorded on June 22, 2004 as Reception No. 3191505 of the books and records of the Weld County Clerk and Recorder; and by the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, Judgment and Decree of the Court entered by the Adams County District Court on June 1, 2004 in Case No. 99CV0097, and recorded on June 22, 2004 as Reception No. 20040622000516120 of the books and records of the Adams County Clerk and Recorder, and recorded on June 22, 2004 as Reception No. 20040622000516120 of the books and records of the Adams County Clerk and Recorder, and recorded on June 22, 2004 as Reception No. 3191504 of the books and records of the Weld County Clerk and Recorder.

Final Permit No.: 31526FP Priority Date: 5/1/1939 Permit Location: NE1/4 of the SE1/4 of Section 22, T1N, R63W of the 6th P.M. (a.k.a. Parcel F) Maximum Annual Volume of Appropriation (Changed Use): 144.4 Acre Feet Maximum Pumping Rate: 1100 Gallons Per Minute Area Which May be Irrigated: 280 acres

Final Permit No.: 31527FP Priority Date: 5/1/1944 Permit Location: NW1/4 of the SE1/4 of Section 22, TlN, R63W, of the 6th P.M. (a.k.a. Parcel F) Maximum Annual Volume of Appropriation (Changed Use): 139.1 Acre Feet Maximum Pumping Rate: 1100 Gallons Per Minute Area Which May be Irrigated: 280 acres

**Commingling Information:** 31526FP and 31527FP are commingled, said commingling applies only to the area on which the water may be used. This lease requires each well to be used and neither well to be used in excess of its Leased Maximum as stated in Section 1.

Final Permit No.: 31643FP Priority Date: 6/8/1946 Permit Location: SW1/4 of the NW1/4 of Section 34, T1N, R63W of the 6th P.M. (a.k.a. Parcel L-2) Maximum Annual Volume of Appropriation (Changed Use): 111.3 Acre Feet Maximum Pumping Rate: 1150 Gallons Per Minute Area Which May be Irrigated: 160 acres

Final Permit No.: 14860RFP Priority Date: 4/30/1954 Permit Location: NW1/4 of the NW1/4 of Section 34, TlN, R63W, of the 6th P.M. (a.k.a Parcel L-2) Maximum Annual Volume of Appropriation (Changed Use): 74.3 Acre Feet Maximum Pumping Rate: 950 Gallons Per Minute Area Which May be Irrigated: 160 acres

**Commingling Information:** 31643FP and 14860RFP are commingled, said commingling applies only to the area on which the water may be used. This lease requires each well to be used and neither well to be used in excess of its Leased Maximum as stated in Section 1.

DBB-004 (	(11/2011)
-----------	-----------

## COLORADO GROUND WATER COMMISSION

1313 Sherman St., Room 821, Denver, CO 80203

Phone: 303-866-3581, www.water.state.co.us

ADMINISTRATIVE REPORTING - METER READINGS	Calendar Year:			
Well Permit No:	Expanded Acres	Allowed Annual Appropriation Per Approved Change: AF		
Location :1/41/4 Sec, T N / S, R W	Commingled Wells	Allowed Pumping This Year With 3-Yr Banking: AF		
Owner:	□ Change of Use	Water/Power Meter Limit* (meter units):		
	□ Other	Assuming no break on record or meter changes		

### INSTRUCTIONS: SEE BACK OF THIS SHEET

	Flow Meter	Power Meter	Power	Acre-Feet	Acre-Feet	Acre-Feet	Read	
Date	Reading	Reading	Consumption	Pumped This	Pumped This	Available	By	
M/D/Y	( )	( )	Coef.	Period	Year-To-Date	This Year	(init)	COMMENTS / NOTES

ADMINISTRATIVE ENTITY/AGENT: District: \_\_\_\_\_

Name (please Print):	, Signatur	e:		
Address:	, City:	_, State:	_, Zip:	, Phone:

#### FORM DBB-004 - INSTRUCTIONS FOR PROPER COMPLETION AND OBLIGATION OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE ENTITY IN REPORTING

- I. <u>Completing Form DBB-004</u>: Most of the Form requirements are self-explanatory. Listed below are guides for completing selected items on the Form.
  - 1. The values for "Allowed Annual Appropriation Per Approved Change" and "Allowed Pumping This Year With 3-Yr Banking" are taken from Form DBB-013 (Administrative Reporting Three Year Modified Banking), the well permit itself, or the calculated acre-feet for those using the "3-year rolling average".
  - 2. The "Water/Power Meter Limit" is intended to show the well owner the maximum reading (flow meter or power meter) that the meter should not exceed in the calendar year. Use caution in computing this value when the meter does NOT read acre-feet or kilowatt-hours.
  - 3. In the second and third columns the ( ) below "Flow Meter Reading" and "Power Meter Reading" is used to state the unit multiplier. For example, a flow meter may read in "gallons X 1000" or a power meter may read in "Kwh X 160". Use the relationship of 325,851 gallons/per acre-foot. An approved power consumption coefficient demands that the power use be in kilowatt-hours. If the power is via natural gas, the meter reading w/multiplier and calculated coefficient should be listed. Natural gas power use coefficients are not approved by the Commission for regular use in estimating acre-feet but may be useful in tracking flow meter performance.
  - 4. The "COMMENTS / NOTES" section of the form is intended to show any changes or irregularities that would aid in explaining the readings (or lack of readings). All meter serial numbers and changes should be noted. Observed irrigated acreage or acreage descriptions should be compared to that permitted. The use of any temporary power use coefficient should be noted. Any comments to the well owner should be highlighted in this section.
  - 5. Distribution of Form DBB-004: 1 copy to the well owner/operator
    - 1 copy to the Colorado Ground Water Commission
    - 1 copy to the Water Commissioner for the Designated Basin
    - 1 copy for the Ground Water Management District

#### II. Administrative Responsibilities.

- 6. Frequency of Readings.
  - a. Irrigation of Expanded Acres: At least six times per year, with one reading prior to irrigation pumping and one reading after irrigation pumping.
  - b. Irrigation of Commingled Wells: At least three times per year, with one reading prior to irrigation pumping and one reading after irrigation pumping.
  - b. Commercial or Municipal (year round): Monthly readings.
  - c. Temporary Change of Use: Each week that pumping occurs while the temporary change of use is in effect and at the end of each calendar year that the temporary change of use occurred.
- 7. The requirements concerning the use of flow meters and power meters outlined in the Commission Policy Memorandum 95-3 must be met for wells outside of the Republican River Basin, and the requirements outlined in the Rules and Regulations Governing the Measurement of Ground Water Diversions Located In the Republican River Basin Within Water Division No. 1 must be meet for wells in the Republican River Basin. General requirements are as follows.
  - a. Flow Meter Certification and Operation: Newly installed flow meters must be field certified as to accuracy to their use as a measuring device before pumping. All existing installed flow meters must be field certified every four years. Certification must be done by an entity approved by the Ground Water Commission. The flow meter must be able to measure volume of water pumped within plus or minus five (5) percent of actual. The meter should have sufficient recording digits to assure that "rollover" does not occur within three years.
  - Power Consumption Coefficients: The well owner is responsible for having any power consumption coefficient determined by a certified tester. The results of the power consumption coefficient tests and the written application describing the current irrigation practice and how the coefficient was determined must be sent to the Colorado Ground Water Commission for approval. Power consumption coefficients cannot be used until the use of such a coefficient is approved by the Commission. Power consumption coefficients must be re-certified at least every four (4) years outside the Republican River Basin and every two (2) years inside the Republican River Basin.

## EXHIBIT C (Form letter to Morgan County Rural Electric Association)

February 21, 2023

Morgan County Rural Electric Association PO Box 738 2044970370197777 Fort Morgan, Colorado 80701 - 0738 Ph: (970) 867-5688 Fx: (970) 867-3277

To Whom It May Concern:

I, <u>Richard Hund</u> as a duly authorized representative of Turnpike LLC, hereby grant permission to Morgan County Rural Electric Association to mail copies of monthly power records associated with the wells we lease from the Town of Castle Rock located in the NE1/4 of the SE1/4 of Section 22, T1N, R63W of the 6th P.M. (a.k.a. Parcel F), NW1/4 of the SE1/4 of Section 22, T1N, R63W, of the 6th P.M. (a.k.a. Parcel F), and SW1/4 of the NW1/4 of Section 34, T1N, R63W of the 6th P.M. (a.k.a. Parcel L-2) with:

Power Meter Numbers: 136862057

136862225 137613678

And MCREA Account Numbers:

2418802 2418801

to

Matthew J. Benak, PE Water Resources Manager Castle Rock Water 175 Kellogg Court Castle Rock, Colorado 80109 Email: <u>mbenak@crgov.com</u> Ph: (720) 733-6037

Sincerely,

hou Signature RICHARD HUWA Print Name

ACORD	ER	TIF	FICATE OF LIA	BILI	TY INS		CE	DATE	(MM/DD/YYYY)
THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMA BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF IN	MAT TIVEL	TER Y OI	OF INFORMATION ONLY R NEGATIVELY AMEND,	Y AND	CONFERS	NO RIGHTS	UPON THE CERTIFIC	ATE HOL	20/2023 DER. THIS POLICIES
IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder	ie an								
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject this certificate does not confer rights	to the	he te e cert	rms and conditions of th	ne polic	cy, certain p	olicies may	NAL INSURED provision require an endorseme	ons or be nt. A st	e endorsed. atement on
PRODUCER Union Colony Insurance, Inc.			initiate fielder in neu of st	CONTA NAME:	uorsementi	s).			
1218 8th Avenue				PHONE (A/C, No	. Ext): 970-3	52-9500	FAX (A/C No	); 970-35	2-9206
Greeley CO 80631				E-MAIL ADDRES	ss: office@u	unioncolonyir		<u></u>	_ 0200
					IN	ISURER(S) AFFC	RDING COVERAGE		NAIC #
NSURED Richard & Patricia Huwa			License#: 16106255 RICH&PA-01			rs Insurance	Company Inity Company		
202 County Rd 65						Assurance	Inity Company		25658
Keenesburg CO 80643				INSURE		, , lood and too			41190
			-	INSURE	RE:				
COVERAGES CEF	RTIFIC	CATE	NIMBED. 179/152266	INSURE					
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE DOLLOIS	OF	NOUT	ANOF LIGTER AND	E BEEN	ISSUED TO		REVISION NUMBER:		
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY RI CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH SR	PERT	AIN, 1 CIES, I			CONTRACT	OR OTHER	DUCUMENT WITH RESPE	ECT TO W	HICH THIS
TYPE OF INSURANCE	INSD	JODK	POLICY NUMBER		POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMI	TS	
CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR	Y		700-7B737821-COF-22		3/20/2022	3/20/2023	EACH OCCURRENCE \$ 1,000,0		000
							PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$ 100,00	0
							MED EXP (Any one person) PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$ 5,000	00
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:							GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$ 2,000,0	
OTHER:							PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG		
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY			BA3P047954		3/20/2022	0/00/0000	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT	\$	
ANY AUTO					3/20/2022	3/20/2023	(Ea accident) BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$ 1,000,0	00
OWNED X SCHEDULED   AUTOS ONLY X AUTOS   X HIRED X NON-OWNED							BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$	
X HIRED AUTOS ONLY X AUTOS ONLY							PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$	
X UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUP	Y							\$	
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE			EX-6F827927-22-93		3/20/2022	3/20/2023	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$ 2,000,000	
DED X RETENTION \$ 10,000							AGGREGATE	\$	
WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY		8	354342	1/1/2023	1/1/2023	1/1/2024	PER OTH-	\$   OTH-	
ANYPROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE	N/A						E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$ 100,000	
(Mandatory in NH)						E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE			
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below							E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$ 500,000	
SCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLE	ES (ACC	ORD 10	1, Additional Remarks Schedule, r	may be at	tached if more	space is required	i)	·····	
RTIFICATE HOLDER									
			C,	ANCEL	LATION				
Town of Castle Rock Castle Rock Water				THE E	APIKATION	DATE THEF	SCRIBED POLICIES BE CA REOF, NOTICE WILL BI PROVISIONS.	NCELLED E DELIVE	BEFORE RED IN
175 Kellog Court Castle Rock CO 80109				AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE					
				La.	Jank	1ha			
				on.	/ white	- y			

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY ISSUE DATE: 03/18/2022

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

# NAMED INSURED

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

EXCESS (FOLLOWING FORM) LIABILITY POLICY

Item 1 of the Declarations is amended as follows: The Named Insured is amended to read

HUWA FARMS LLC RICHARD AND PATRICIA HUWA TURNPIKE LLC

PRODUCER:

CG D0 74 04 93

OFFICE: 052 DENVER CO